
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 29 May 2013 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from last meeting 25th April 2013 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

3.   Teignmouth Road, Torquay - Presentation by Peter Rainbird 
(Resident) 
 

 

4.   Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

5.   Parking Restrictions - Roselands Drive, Paignton 
 

(Pages 13 - 21) 

6.   Road Casualty Reduction Report 2012 
 

(Pages 22 - 33) 

7.   Tweenaway Cross Junction Improvement - Scheme Review 
 

(Pages 34 - 41) 

8.   Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route 
 

(Pages 42 - 72) 

9.   Torbay Road, Torquay - Consultation Review 
 

(Pages 73 - 130) 

10.   Local Transport Board - verbal update 
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 25th July 2013, 4.00pm 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

25 April 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Ian 
Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and Councillor Bobbie 

Davies 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, William Prendergast, Councillor Robert Excell, 
Dominic Acland, Richard Brown and David Whiteway)  

 
 

 
78. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor M Pountney (Coun
[...]
avid 

Whiteway for the update. 

 
84. Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for New Developments  

 
• Patrick Carney outlined the reasoning for a design guide and suggested that the 

decision is deferred and Members feedback to officers any comments on this early 

draft. 

 

Outcome:-  

• That the decision is deferred allowing members to feedback any comments directly to 

officers. 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett 

All in favour. 

 
85. Road Safety Strategy 2013 - 2020  

 
• Patrick Carney outlined that the Road Safety Strategy had now been consulted on 

widely with stakeholders and changes had been made to reflect feedback. 

 

Outcome :- 

•  That the Road Safety Strategy is approved and progressed to publication. 

Proposed:- Cllr Doggett; Seconded:- Cllr Davies 

 
86. LSTF - Bus Stop Provision to serve the Frequent Ferry Service  

 
• Patrick Carney outlined the report highlighting that bus stop provision was required in 

order that an integrated public transport service can be provided.  PC outlined the 

options for Torquay and Brixham Harbour. 

Outcome:- 

• That the location on Torquay be progressed and the location outlined in Appendix 3 for 

Brixham be advertised and if no objections received implemented. 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell; Seconded:- Cllr Davies 

Page 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 

 
All in favour 

 
87. Cockington - Residents Parking  

 
• Patrick Carney outlined the background to the report recommending the proposals 

outlined in section 6.1 of the report. 

• Mr Crawford spoke in favour of residents parking but asked for additional spaces to be 

provided closer to the village.  Cllr Amil offered to ask the Community Partnership for 

funding. 

 

Recommendation:- 

• That the residents parking restrictions are advertised with an additional 4 spaces closer 

to the village and should no objections be received implemented.  The costs will be 

funded through an increased permit charge. 

Proposed:- Cllr Amil; Seconded:- Cllr Cowell 

All in favour 

 
88. Better Bus Area - verbal update  

 
• David Whiteway gave an update on the Better Bus Area project outlining that the 

project is being delivered in partnership with Devon County Council.  DW advised that 

the project is programmed to go live in September 2013. 

 
89. On Street Pay & Display Tariffs - Report to be presented at the meeting  

 
• Richard Brown presented the report and the objections and recommended that the 

restrictions and tariffs be implemented as advertised. 

 

Outcome:- 

• Members recommended that the restrictions and tariffs are implemented as advertised. 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell; Seconded:- Cllr Addis 

All in favour 

 
90. Planning Update - Verbal  

 
• Bill Prendergast outlined a current proposal regarding development on Torwood Street 

and the potential need to have loading facilities which would lead to a loss of parking.  

Members expressed concerns that development had not taken place on this site 

already.  Members felt that loading could be permitted but must be kept to a minimum. 

 
91. Any Other Business  

 
• Cllr Doggett asked if Ellacombe School could be considered for road safety 

improvements.  Cllr Hill confirmed a report on road safety priorities would be considered 

shortly by the Working Party. 

• Cllr Addis asked for a site visit to the Palm Court site.  Patrick Carney to arrange. 

• Cllr Hill recommended that a loading bay is provided on Meadfoot Sea Road as an 

early review of new restrictions introduced. 

Page 3



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 

 
Outcome:-  

The loading bay to be advertised. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Brooksbank 

All in favour 

 
92. Date of Next Meeting  

 
6th June 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room (Provisional date) 

 

Page 4



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  6th June 2013 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun  

Report Title:  Parking Restrictions – Oak H
[...]
menting the advertised amendments to the existing 
traffic regulation orders, vehicles which park on the footway will continue to obstruct 
the safe passage of pedestrians, especially parents with buggies and the mobility 
impaired. 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Copy of revised restrictions as advertised. 

Appendix 2 – Correspondence received both in favour of and against the proposal 

 

Additional Information: 

None 

Documents available in Members’ Rooms: 

None 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

Page 7



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

Page 8



Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



 

1 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  6th June 2013 

Wards Affected:  Goodrington with Roselands  

Report Title:  Parking Restrictions – Roselands Drive, Paignton  

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents & Visitor 

Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  John Clewer Senior Engineer – Highways 

Development & Traffic 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is in response to objections received following the advertising of parking 
restrictions in Roselands Drive, Paignton.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined in Appendix 1 
and officers implement as advertised. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 It is recommended that members approve for implementation the proposals 
outlined in Appendix 1. 

4. Summary 

4.1 Following completion of the Brixham Road / Yannons Farm junction development, 
the parking restrictions as detailed in Appendix 1 were advertised as per the 
requirements of the planning approval.  

4.2 A number of objections have been received from residents of Roselands Drive, 
copies of which are attached as Appendix 2. 

4.3 The restrictions are to prevent the parking of vehicles on the carriageway and 
associated detector loops which, if allowed to remain, will continue to trigger the 
traffic signals and delay the free flow of traffic on the
[...]
an deaths per billion miles walked 

• Number of deaths resulting from collisions involving drivers 
under 25. 

 
At a local level, such as here in Torbay, the number of road deaths is 
small and subject to fluctuation. For this reason the DfT propose the 
following as key indicators: 
 

• Number of killed or seriously injured casualties 

• Rate of killed or seriously injured casualties per million people 

• Rate of killed or seriously injured casualties per billion vehicle 
miles 

 
The progress will be reported annually, with details published in 
‘Reported Road Casualties Great Britain’.  

 
This will enable local authorities to consider their future priorities, whilst 
involving and informing the public of what action is taken.  

 
Here in Torbay, we will also to continue to report casualty figures each 
year as part of the Road Casualty Reduction Report and the figures for 
the following categories can be found displayed in section 3 of this 
report. 
 

• Fatal 

Page 24



 

 3

• Killed and seriously injured  

• Killed and seriously injured (0 – 15 years-old) 

• Slightly injured 

• Slightly injured (0 – 15 years old) 
 
 

3 CASUALTY AND COLLISION DATA 

 
3.1 The graphs below outline the road casualty and collision data for the 

years 1998 to 2012 compared against the government targets (where 
applicable). 

Page 25



 

 4

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

Fatal All 3 1 1 0 3 2 3 2 2 4 3 3 1 1 3

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

N
o

 o
f 
F

a
ta

li
ti

e
s

Year

Figure 1 - Fatalities (all ages)

Fatal All

 
 
3.2 Fatalities 
 
 Fig 1 shows the number of fatalities that have occurred within Torbay 

 
The results show 3 fatalities on Torbay roads in 2012, which is an increase on 
the previous year. The average figures remain at a consistent overall level, 
since the 1998 to 2010 targets were introduced.  
 
Torbay Council continues to work from very low base figures and this increase 
show
[...]
egy in reducing collisions.  The 
Council will continue with its Safer Journeys programme and will carry 
out a review of accidents to identify any linear routes which have a 
higher than normal collision record.  Further details of the engineering 
measures to be carried out in 2013/14 will be presented to the 
Transport Working Party in the Road Safety Initiatives Report. 

 
5.4 PENINSULAR ROAD SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Torbay Council continues to work closely with the Police to ensure 
enforcement is a key activity in road casualty reduction.  The Council 
also works with the Peninsular Road Safety Partnership (formerly 
known as the Devon and Cornwall Safety Camera Partnership) to use 
camera enforcement and education to reduce speeds and red light 
violation.   
 
Once again there will be decreased funding for the operation of Safety 
Cameras in 2013/14, however the operation and enforcement of the 
fixed safety camera sites within Torbay will continue. 
 
The authority will continue to work closely with the partnership to 
ensure that mobile safety camera activity is targeted at those locations 
where speed related problems continue in an effort to increase the 
visibility of enforcement.   
 

Brixham continues to operate a Community Speed Watch initiative 
which works in partnership with, and uses the combined efforts of, the 
local residents and is supported by both the Police and the Peninsular 
Road Safety Partnership.  

Community Speed Watch is a scheme to help people reduce speeding 
traffic though their community. The scheme enables volunteers to work 
within their community to raise awareness of the dangers of speeding 
and to help control the problem locally. The use of the radar devices to 
record vehicle speeds will not lead to prosecution; drivers will get a 
letter from the police instead, but will help to underline the community’s 
commitment to reducing speed. 

 
  

Page 31



 

 10

Appendix 1 
 
Torbay Council Road Safety Team Calendar for 
[...]
Principal Engineer (Highways  

             Development & Traffic)  

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The Paignton Harbour to Goodrington cycle route is intended to form an extension 
to the existing National Cycle Network to enable cyclists to take a dedicated route 
avoiding the main trafficked routes.  
 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 Members are recommended to approve implementation of the cycle routes shown 
in ‘Appendices 1 & 2’ in this report.  

3. Action Needed 

3.1 A recommendation from this Working Party is required to assist the appropriate 
Executive Lead Member and Director to grant a formal decision on implementation. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The principle of this route was recommended for implementation by the Working 
party in September 2012, subject to consultation. 

4.2 A consultation exercise has been undertaken with affected stakeholders. 

4.3 The approval of this Working Party is being sought to progress implementation of 

this route following consideration of the results of the consultation exercise. 

4.4 The proposed works form links to existing cycling facilities in the location and also 

forms part of the National Cycle Network. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 42



 

2 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 A report was presented to the Transport Working Party on 13th September 2012 

outlining proposals for the Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route. At that 

meeting members recommended that the proposed route be progressed subject to 

consultation with affected stakeholders. 

5.2 A consultation exercise has now been undertaken using the Torbay Council 

Website and the Community Partnerships, The Parks Friends Group, Beach Hut 

Users Group, Ward Members and Sustrans were advised of the details as 

published and invited to distribute to their representatives for comment. The 

consultation period commenced in mid February 2013 and ended at the end of April 

2013. 

5.3 The consultation has resulted in a total of 25 responses of whi
[...]

D

TAN
N
ER

S R
O

AD

scale(s)

d
ate

d
raw

n

ch
eck

ed

T
Q

2
 5

T
F

E
X

E
C

U
T

IV
E

 H
E

A
D

,

S
C

H
E

M
E

 T
IT

L
E

T
O

R
Q

U
A

Y
.

R
O

E
B

U
C

K
 H

O
U

S
E

,

A
B

B
E

Y
 R

O
A

D
,

R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
S

 &
 V

IS
IT

O
R

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
,

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 T
IT

L
E

S
U

E
 C

H
E

R
IT

O
N

P
A

IG
N

T
O

N
 H

A
R

B
O

U
R

 T
O

G
O

O
D

R
IN

G
T

O
N

C
Y

C
L
E

 L
IN

K

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 2

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 C
Y

C
L
E

 R
O

U
T

E

T
A

N
N

E
R

S
 R

O
A

D
 T

O

D
A

R
T

M
O

U
T

H
 R

O
A

D

8
/1

2
/1

3
_
0
7
/2

A

A
p
ril 2

0
1
3

IJ G
IL

C
N

O
T

 T
O

 S
C

A
L
E

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 C

y
c
le

 R
o
u
te

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

Page 47



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 4

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  6th June 2013 

Wards Affected:  Tormohun 

Report Title:  Torbay Road, Torquay – Consultation Review 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Resident & Visitor 

        Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Ian Jones, Principal Engineer (Highways   

              Development & Traffic)  

 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report is to review the results of a public consultation regarding the layout on 
Torbay Road, Torquay, adjacent to Rock Walk and consider whether the scheme 
should remain in place or be reverted back to its original ‘dual carriageway’ 
arrangement. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That in view of the preference identified from the consultation that Torbay Road is 
reverted to a ‘dual carriageway, arrangement and that revised traffic regulation 
orders are advertised and implemented if no objections are received. 

3. Action Need
[...]
permanent basis. The scheme has been deemed to have improved traffic flow 
through this section of the A379 as there is no delaying effect by vehicles 
maneuvering in and out of parking spaces, however the layout has reduced the 
number of available on-street parking spaces and has raised safety concerns in 
respect of pedestrians not fully understanding the layout when crossing.  

5.5 Since implementation there have been 4 reported slight injury collisions involving 
pedestrians and 1 slight injury collision involving a cyclist. Warning signage is in 
place however there is evidence that visitors to the area have been confused by the 
layout. It should however be noted that the original layout did also have some 
reported collisions and as such reverting back to this layout does not necessarily 
constitute a reduction of risk to the public. 

5.6 It is however likely that the safety concerns within the current layout would be 
overcome if additional investment was provided to make the layout into a 
permanent scheme and to change the appearance of the seaward carriageway, 
with some widening to provide echelon parking and surfacing the area in a different 
material to make the parking area substantially different from the two way 
carriageway. The level of investment required is likely to be between £150 -
200,000, depending on the level of improvements considered. 

5.7 The investment required to revert the road layout back to its original dual 
carriageway arrangement is likely to be in the region of £45,000 if no additional 
engineering improvements or facilities are provided. 

5.8 The results of the consultation are summarized as follows: 

For responses sent directly to Highways a total of 39 letters were received of which 
37 gave a yes/no response and 2 were comment only copies are attached in 
Appendices 1 & 2. 

Page 74



 

3 

 

  Total In favour of Current layout – 16 (43%) 

  Total in favour of reverting to dual carriageway – 21 (57%) 

For responses sent through the corporate on line survey a total of 90 responses 

were received and the report on the survey is attached in Appendix 3. 

 Total in favour of current layout – 33 (39%) 

 Total in favour of reverting to dual carriageway – 57 (61%) 

The results therefore show a slight preference towards reverting the traffic 

arrangement back to a dual carriageway, however there were a number of 

additional comments regarding the area and these are summarised within the 

Appendices. 

5.9 Members will be aware that this review also coincides with current negotiations in 
respect of the proposed highway layout to the frontage of the current 
redevelopment of the former Palm Court hotel. The physical works to the 
development are now under way and the developer is proposing commencement of 
the adjacent highway works in the forthcoming autumn. In order that officers can 
agree the revised layout to coincide with this timescale a recommendation from this 
Working Party on the preferred layout is required. 

5.10 Whilst this report includes an officer recommendation, based on the results of the 
consultation, members should be mindful that officers would also advise that both 
the current and original layouts are workable in highways terms. It is also worth 
noting that at the time of the original approval it was proposed that the seaward 
carriageway could be further utilised to host events, which to date has not 
materialised. 

6. Possibilities and Options 

6.1 Members may recommend that the traffic arrangement of Torbay Road, Torquay 
should be reinstated as the original dual carriageway arrangement.  

6.2 Members may consider that the current traffic arrangement should remain in its 
present form and be progressed to a permanent layout when funding allows. 

6.3 Members may consider that the trial period for the current arrangement should 
continue for a further summer season following which the scheme can be reviewed 
again. This would however mean that 
[...]
of respondents were male (57.1%) 

• Just under half of respondents (49.5%) were aged between 55-74 years 

• 90.1% of respondents were white British 

• The majority (83.5%) of respondents declared they did not have a disability 

• Of those who said they had a disability (13.2%), 8.8% said it affected their mobility 

 

Gender 

Table 4: 

 

 

Age 
 

Table 5: 

 Number Percent 

0-15 0   0.0% 

16-24 3   3.3% 

25-34 9   9.9% 

35-44 10 11.0% 

45-54 15 16.5% 

55-64 20 22.0% 

65-74 25 27.5% 

75+ 5   5.5% 

No response 4   4.4% 

Total 91 100% 

 

 Number Percent 

Male 52 57.1% 

Female 32 35.2% 
No response 7   7.7% 

                                                                 Total 91 100% 

Page 129



7 
Torbay Road 
Results: May 2013 

Ethnic Origin 

Table 6: 

 Number Percent 

White: British 82 90.1% 

Prefer not to say 4   4.4% 

No response 5   5.5% 

                                                                 Total 91 100% 

 

Disability 

Table 7: 

  Number Percent 

Yes  12 13.2% 

No  76 83.5% 
No response 3   3.3% 

Total 91 100% 

 

 

Type of Disability 

 

Table 8: 

 Number Percent 

Hearing 2   2.2% 

Mobility 8   8.8% 

Vision 3   3.3% 

Other 1   1.1% 

Total 14 15.4% 

 

*Please note that the number of respondents for the above table may exceed the 12 people who 

answered yes for having a disability, this is because there was an opportunity to tick more than 

one box for this question.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from last meeting 25th April 2013
	4 Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Parking Restrictions - Roselands Drive, Paignton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Road Casualty Reduction Report 2012
	7 Tweenaway Cross Junction Improvement - Scheme Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Torbay Road, Torquay - Consultation Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

6 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor 
Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Matthew James and Councillor Mark Pountney 

 
(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Robert Excell, 

Sally Farley and William Prendergast)  
 

 

 
93. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Darren Cowell (represented by Cllr James) 
Councillor Amil 
 

94. Minutes from last meeting 25th April 2013  
 

 Agreed 

 Proposed by: Cllr Addis  

 Seconded by Cllr  Doggett 
 

95. Teignmouth Road, Torquay - Presentation by Peter Rainbird (Resident)  
 
Mr Peter Rainbird gave a presentation to the Transport Working Party requesting a 
flashing VAS sign, a reduction in speed limit and a sign warning of the bend on 
Teignmouth Road, Torquay. 

 

Cllr Addis spoke in favour of the proposals. 
 

Recommendation: To be considered as part of the road safety initiatives priorities 
at the next meeting of the TWP. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Addis 
Seconded by:  Cllr Doggett 
In favour:  All 
 

96. Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report highlighting the comments received and shown 
in Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation:  As identified in section 2.1 of the report. 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 

 

Proposed by: Cllr Brooksbank 
Seconded by: Cllr James 
In favour: All 
 

97. Parking Restrictions - Roselands Drive, Paignton  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report outlining the proposals and highlighting the 
feedback received and shown in Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendation: As outlined in Section 2.1 of the report, however, officers to 
write to residents to explain the technical reasons for the parking restrictions. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Brooksbank 
Seconded by: Cllr Addis 
In Favour:  All 
 

98. Road Casualty Reduction Report 2012  
 
Patrick Carney gave an overview of the results highlighting that Road Traffic 
collision figures had increased in almost all road user areas for 2013. 

 

Members  noted the contents of the report. 
 

99. Tweenaway Cross Junction Improvement - Scheme Review  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report outlining that the improvements had led to a 
50% reduction in journey time on all arms of the junction. 

 

Cllr Addis stated that officers should be complimented on the scheme as it had 
delivered real benefits. 

 

Recommendation: That additional parking restrictions be advertised and officers to 
write to residents to ask if they would use the potential residents parking area. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Poutney  
Seconded by:  Cllr Doggett 
In favour:  All  
 
 

100. Paignton Harbour to Goodrington Cycle Route  
 
Cllr Brooksbank asked for the item to be deferred.  Whilst he accepted that all 
groups had had the opportunity to respond the Community Partnership had not 
been able to respond and would like more time. 

 

Recommendation: That the item is deferred until the next meeting. 
 

Proposed by:  Cllr Brooksbank 
Seconded by:  Cllr Addis 
In favour:  All 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 6 June 2013 
 

 

 
101. Torbay Road, Torquay - Consultation Review  

 
Patrick Carney presented the report highlighting the results of the consultation. 

 

Mr Tansey spoke in favour of changing the road back to the original layout.  Cllr 
Excell spoke in favour of changing the road back as the Ward Councillor. 

 

Recommendation: That funding should be identified to allow the road to be put 
back to its original design. 

 

Proposed by:  Cllr Addis 
Seconded by:  Cllr Poutney 
In favour:  All 
 
 

102. Local Transport Board - verbal update  
 
Sally Farley gave an update to the Working Party on the Local Transport Board 
potential bids.  Sally Farley highlighted that the schemes are on the website and 
subject to public consultation at this time. 
 

Members noted the comments and continued to support the schemes. 
 

103. Any Other Business  
 
Cllr Excell asked if Members would consider a trial whereby the Northern Section of 
the Esplanade could be open for the summer. 

 

Recommendation: That Officers consider a trial layout, whereby the Northern 
Section of the Esplanade at Paignton Seafront is open to traffic from the 1st July 
until the 14th September. 

 

Proposed:  Cllr Addis 
Seconded:  Cllr Brooksbank 
In favour:  2 
Against:  Nil 
Abstention:  3 
 

104. Date of Next Meeting  
 
25th July 2013, 4.00pm, Meadfoot Room 
 


